UniversiTà degli STUDI di Napoli Federico II



INFORMATION ON THE PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA PROVIDED FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE INVESTIGATION OF THE DECODE PROJECT (European Deans Council for Sustainable Development) FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT (ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC)

in accordance with the provisions of articles 12 and 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 on the protection of personal data

We inform you that the data you will provide when completing the online questionnaire for the DECODE project survey on the assessment of **sustainability** in education, research and social commitment activities (third mission) will be processed in compliance with the provisions of EU Regulation 2016/679 (GDPR) and of Legislative Decree 196/2003, as amended by Legislative Decree 101/2018.

DATA PROCESSING HOLDER AND UNIVERSITY DATA PROTECTION MANAGER (LEADING PARTNERS OF THE PROJECT):

- The Data Controller is the University of Naples Federico II, with registered office in Corso Umberto I n. 40 80138 Naples, in the persons of the Rector p.t. and the General Manager p.t., in relation to the specific regulatory and statutory provisions. Contacts concerning the processing of personal data: **Email**: ateneo@unina.it **PEC**: ateneo@pec.unina.it.
- The Data Protection Officer (DPO) can be reached at the following address: University of Naples Federico II Head of Personal Data Protection, Corso Umberto I n. 40 80138 Naples. **Email:** rpd@unina.it **PEC:** rpd@pec.unina.it.

PURPOSE OF TREATMENT AND LEGAL BASIS: The collected data will be subject to statistical processing and disseminated in aggregated form for study and research purposes. The processing is carried out in compliance with EU Regulation 2016/679, Legislative Decree 101/2018 and the Deontological Rules for processing for statistical or scientific research purposes. The collected data will be gathered, processed, managed and stored in computerized form for the exclusive purposes connected with the research:

- strengthening the link between higher education and the University,
- collection of tools and best practices to support sustainability-oriented change,
- sharing knowledge, skills and collaboration to design strategic sustainability roadmaps,
- publication / dissemination of the survey results in aggregate form.

The legal basis for the processing of personal data is represented by the execution of a task of public interest pursuant to art. 6 paragraph 1 letter. e) of the 2016/679 EU Regulation.

OBJECT AND METHOD OF TREATMENT AND OBLIGATORY TO PROVIDE: The data that will be processed will be those provided by the participant at the time of access, through a specific link connecting to the platform https://utwentebs.eu.qualtrics.com/jfe / form / (XM Qualtrics). The collected data will be processed in an aggregate and anonymous form.

The processing of collected data with the questionnaire will be carried out by the DECODE Project Partners in compliance with the principles of: lawfulness, correctness and transparency, purpose limitation, data

UniversiTà degli STudi di Napoli Federico II



minimization, accuracy, conservation limitation, integrity and confidentiality, as per 'art. 5 of the 2016 EU Regulation 2016/679.

TRANSFER TO NON-EU COUNTRIES: The University does not transfer processed data to third countries or international organizations.

CATEGORIES OF DATA RECIPIENTS AND POSSIBLE DATA TRANSFER: The project partners may also communicate the aggregated data in its possession to other public administrations and to the institutions / bodies participating in the project for statistical and scientific research purposes. For the purposes of the communication and dissemination of statistical results, the criteria for the assessment of identification risk are taken into account, pursuant to art. 5 of the Deontological Rules for statistical and scientific research purposes.

DATA STORAGE PERIOD: The collected data will be stored in a form that allows the identification of the data subjects for a period of time not exceeding the achievement of the purposes for which they are processed.

RIGHTS OF THE INTERESTED PARTY: No personally identifiable information is collected and, therefore, Articles 15 to 20 of EU Regulation 2016/679 are not applicable, in accordance with the provisions of art. 11 par. 2 of the said Regulation.

METHOD OF EXERCISE OF RIGHTS: For the exercise of the rights to protect their personal data, the interested party can contact the Data Controller, in the person of the Rector p.t., and the Head of Data Protection of the University, using the following contacts:

- Data Controller: Email: ateneo@unina.it PEC: ateneo@pec.unina.it
- The Data Protection Officer (DPO): Email: rpd@unina.it PEC: rpd@pec.unina.it

COMPLAINT: The interested party has the right to lodge complaints with the Authority for the Protection of Personal Data if he believes that the processing of data concerning him does not comply with the provisions in force pursuant to art. 77 of EU Regulation 2016/679.

Document: June 3, 2021